Citation: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Phys Jour C3, 1 (1998) and 1999 partial update for edition 2000 (URL: http://pdg.lbl.gov)
W J = 1
A REVIEW GOES HERE – Check our WWW List of Reviews
W MASSW MASSW MASSW MASS
OUR FIT uses the W and Z mass, mass difference, and mass ratio mea-
surements.
To obtain OUR EVALUATION the correlation between systematics is prop-
erly taken into account.
VALUE (GeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
80.396± 0.061 OUR EVALUATION80.396± 0.061 OUR EVALUATION80.396± 0.061 OUR EVALUATION80.396± 0.061 OUR EVALUATION
80.42 ± 0.05 OUR FIT80.42 ± 0.05 OUR FIT80.42 ± 0.05 OUR FIT80.42 ± 0.05 OUR FIT
80.43 ± 0.06 OUR AVERAGE80.43 ± 0.06 OUR AVERAGE80.43 ± 0.06 OUR AVERAGE80.43 ± 0.06 OUR AVERAGE
80.38 ± 0.12 ±0.05 701 1 ABBIENDI 99C OPAL Eee
cm= 161+172+ 183
GeV
80.61 ± 0.15 801 2 ACCIARRI 99 L3 Eee

25 ALBAJAR 89 result is from W → τ ν events.
Citation: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Phys Jour C3, 1 (1998) and 1999 partial update for edition 2000 (URL: http://pdg.lbl.gov)
W
/
Z MASS RATIOW
/
Z MASS RATIOW
/
Z MASS RATIOW
/
Z MASS RATIO
The fit uses the W and Z mass, mass difference, and mass ratio measure-
ments.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.8820 ±0.0006 OUR FIT0.8820 ±0.0006 OUR FIT0.8820 ±0.0006 OUR FIT0.8820 ±0.0006 OUR FIT
0.8819 ±0.0012 OUR AVERAGE0.8819 ±0.0012 OUR AVERAGE0.8819 ±0.0012 OUR AVERAGE0.8819 ±0.0012 OUR AVERAGE
0.8821 ±0.0011 ±0.0008 28323 26 ABBOTT 98N D0 E
pp
cm= 1.8 TeV
0.88114±0.00154±0.00252 5982 27 ABBOTT 98P D0 E
pp
cm= 1.8 TeV
0.8813 ±0.0036 ±0.0019 156 28 ALITTI 92B UA2 E
pp
cm= 630 GeV
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.8831 ±0.0048 ±0.0026 28 ALITTI 90B UA2 E
pp
cm= 546,630
GeV
26 ABBOTT 98N obtain this from a study of 28323 W → e νe and 3294 Z → e+ e−
decays. Of this latter sample, 2179 events are used to calibrate the electron energy scale.
27 ABBOTT 98P obtain this from a study of 5982 W → e νe events. The systematic error
includes an uncertainty of ±0.00175 due to the electron energy scale.
28 Scale error cancels in this ratio.
mZ − mWmZ − mWmZ − mWmZ − mW
The fit uses the W and Z mass, mass difference, and mass ratio measure-
ments.
VALUE (GeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
10.76±0.05 OUR FIT10.76±0.05 OUR FIT10.76±0.05 OUR FIT10.76±0.05 OUR FIT
10.4 ±1.4 ±0.810.4 ±1.4 ±0.810.4 ±1.4 ±0.810.4 ±1.4 ±0.8 ALBAJAR 89 UA1 E
pp
cm= 546,630 GeV
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

suring R = [σ(W )
/
σ(Z )] [Γ(W → `ν`)]
/
(B(Z → ``)Γ(W )) where the
bracketed quantities can be calculated with plausible reliability. Γ(W ) is
then extracted by using a value of B(Z → ``) measured at LEP. The
UA1 and UA2 widths used R = [σ(W )/σ(Z )] [Γ(W → `ν`)
/
Γ(Z →
``)] Γ(Z )
/
Γ(W ) and the measured value of Γ(Z ). The Standard Model
prediction is 2.067 ± 0.021 (ROSNER 94).
VALUE (GeV) CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.06 ±0.05 OUR AVERAGE2.06 ±0.05 OUR AVERAGE2.06 ±0.05 OUR AVERAGE2.06 ±0.05 OUR AVERAGE
1.84 ±0.32 ±0.20 674 29 ABBIENDI 99C OPAL Eee
cm= 172+183
GeV
1.97 ±0.34 ±0.17 687 30 ACCIARRI 99 L3 Eee

)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
`+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
`+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ1/Γ
` indicates average over e, µ, and τ modes, not sum over modes.
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.1051±0.0024 OUR FIT0.1051±0.0024 OUR FIT0.1051±0.0024 OUR FIT0.1051±0.0024 OUR FIT
0.1038±0.0028 OUR AVERAGE0.1038±0.0028 OUR AVERAGE0.1038±0.0028 OUR AVERAGE0.1038±0.0028 OUR AVERAGE
0.107 ±0.004 ±0.002 avg 461 ABBIENDI 99D OPAL Eee
cm=
161+172+
183 GeV

e+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
e+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
e+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ2/Γ
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.1078±0.0031 OUR FIT0.1078±0.0031 OUR FIT0.1078±0.0031 OUR FIT0.1078±0.0031 OUR FIT
0.109 ±0.004 OUR AVERAGE0.109 ±0.004 OUR AVERAGE0.109 ±0.004 OUR AVERAGE0.109 ±0.004 OUR AVERAGE
0.117 ±0.009 ±0.002 f&a 191 ABBIENDI 99D OPAL Eee
cm=
161+172+
183 GeV

µ+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ3/ΓΓ
(
µ+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ3/ΓΓ
(
µ+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ3/Γ
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.1023±0.0042 OUR FIT0.1023±0.0042 OUR FIT0.1023±0.0042 OUR FIT0.1023±0.0042 OUR FIT
0.102 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.102 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.102 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.102 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE
0.102 ±0.008 ±0.002 f&a 169 ABBIENDI 99D OPAL Eee
cm=
161+172+
183 GeV

)
/Γtotal Γ4/ΓΓ
(
τ+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ4/ΓΓ
(
τ+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ4/Γ
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.1023±0.0057 OUR FIT0.1023±0.0057 OUR FIT0.1023±0.0057 OUR FIT0.1023±0.0057 OUR FIT
0.099 ±0.008 OUR AVERAGE0.099 ±0.008 OUR AVERAGE0.099 ±0.008 OUR AVERAGE0.099 ±0.008 OUR AVERAGE
0.101 ±0.010 ±0.003 f&a 144 ABBIENDI 99D OPAL Eee
cm=
161+172+
183 GeV

(
hadrons
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
hadrons
)
/Γtotal Γ5/Γ
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
To obtain OUR EVALUATION the correlation between systematics is properly taken
into account.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.6873±0.0089 OUR EVALUATION0.6873±0.0089 OUR EVALUATION0.6873±0.0089 OUR EVALUATION0.6873±0.0089 OUR EVALUATION
0.6846±0.0073 OUR FIT0.6846±0.0073 OUR FIT0.6846±0.0073 OUR FIT0.6846±0.0073 OUR FIT
0.687 ±0.009 OUR AVERAGE0.687 ±0.009 OUR AVERAGE0.687 ±0.009 OUR AVERAGE0.687 ±0.009 OUR AVERAGE
0.679 ±0.012 ±0.005 avg 395 ABBIENDI 99D OPAL Eee
cm=
161+172+
183 GeV

e+ ν
)
Γ3/Γ2Γ
(
µ+ ν
)
/Γ
(
e+ ν
)
Γ3/Γ2
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.949±0.043 OUR FIT0.949±0.043 OUR FIT0.949±0.043 OUR FIT0.949±0.043 OUR FIT
0.97 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.97 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.97 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.97 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE
0.89 ±0.10 f&a 13k 49 ABACHI 95D D0 E
pp
cm= 1.8 TeV
1.02 ±0.08 f&a 1216 50 ABE 92I CDF E

〉〈
Ncharged
〉〈
Ncharged
〉
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
19.23±0.7419.23±0.7419.23±0.7419.23±0.74 56 ABREU 98C DLPH Eee
cm= 172 GeV
56 ABREU 98C combine results from both the fully hadronic as well semileptonic W W final
states after demonstrating that the W decay charged multiplicity is independent of the
topology within errors.
TRIPLE GAUGE COUPLINGS (TGC’S)TRIPLE GAUGE COUPLINGS (TGC’S)TRIPLE GAUGE COUPLINGS (TGC’S)TRIPLE GAUGE COUPLINGS (TGC’S)
A REVIEW GOES HERE – Check our WWW List of Reviews
αW φαW φαW φαW φ
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.05±0.20 OUR AVERAGE0.05±0.20 OUR AVERAGE0.05±0.20 OUR AVERAGE0.05±0.20 OUR AVERAGE
0.22+0.25
−0.28±0.06 89 57 ABREU 98K DLPH Eee
cm=161+172 GeV
−0.14+0.27
−0.25
+0.14
−0.12 78 58 BARATE 98Y ALEP Eee
cm= 172 GeV
57 ABREU 98K obtain this result using both W pair production and single W (W e νe )
production.
58 BARATE 98Y obtain this value using semileptonic and hadronic decay modes in W pair
production.
αWαWαWαW
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.1 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE0.1 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE0.1 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE0.1 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE
0.11+0.48
−0.49±0.09 89 59 ABREU 98K DLPH Eee
cm=161+172 GeV
0.06+0.56